Pt. Sundarlal Sharma (Open) University Chhattisgarh, Bilaspur STATUTE NO. 04

Constitution of the Academic Council

(Refer Section 16(2) of Chhattisgarh Act. No. 26 of 2004

(I) Structure of the Academic Council

The Academic Council shall consist of not more than fifteen following members, namely ;

- (a) The Kulpati. Ex-officio Chairman.
- (b) One Regional Director to be nominated by the Executive council.
- (c) One Professor, One Reader and One Lecturer to be nominated by the Executive Council on the recommendations of the Kulpati on a rotation basis according to seniority.
- (d) Omitted
- (e) Registrar Member Secretary
- (f) Three chairmen from the Board of Studies (BOS) of the University to be nominated by the Kulpati.
- (g) Three members from Academic field to be nominated by the Executive Council on the recommendation of the Kulpati.
- (h) Director, Chhattisgarh Rajya Hindi Granth Academy, Raipur
- Commissioner, Higher Education or his nominee not below the rank of Additional Director.
- (j) One member from Indira Gandhi National Open University New Delhi, nominated by its Vice-Chancellor.

II - Powers of the Academic Council -

Subject to the Act, the Statutes and the ordinances, the Academic Council shall have the following powers namely –

- (a) to exercise general supervision over the academic policies of the University and to give directions regarding methods of instruction, evaluation, research and improvement in academic standards;
- (b) to consider matters of general academic interest either on its own initiative or on a reference from the Planning Board or a Teaching Department or the Executive Council and to take appropriate action there on, and
- (c) to frame such regulations and rules consistent with the Statutes and the Ordinances regarding the academic functioning of the University, including discipline, admissions, award of fellowship and studentships and other academic matters as mentioned in the Act.

Provided that all the matters relating to research shall under the overall guidance and supervision of the Academic Council be the responsibility of a Research Board whose functions and composition shall be provided in the statute,

 कुलाधिपति, पं. सुन्दरलाल शर्मा (मुक्त) विश्वविद्यालय बिलासपुर के आदेशानुसार श्री ब्रजेश चन्द्र मिश्र, राज्यपाल के उप सचिव, छत्तीसगढ़ के पत्र क्रं. एफ 14–28/2005/रास/यू.6 दिनॉक 17.01.2006 द्वारा अनुमोदित।
